Cronuyza obumHa
yi1. “Mockoscka'* Ne 33

PETHCTPATIHOHEH WHIEKC M JATA

CORBATST 2158, 047, 5.

FOURTH AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

TO THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT

FOR DELIVERY OF WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES
ON THE TERRITORY OF MUNICIPALITY OF SOFIA

YETBHPTO AOITBAHUTEAHO CITOPA3YMEHHE

KbM AOT'OBOP 3A KOHIIECHA

3ATIPEAOCTABAHE HA BOAOCHABAVTEAHHN 11 KAHAAM3AITMIOHHHA
YCAYI'Y HA TEPUTOPHUATA HA CTOANYUHA OBIIIMHA




This Fourth Amendment Agreement to the
Concession Agreement for Delivery of
Water and Wastewater Services on the
Tettitory of Municipality of Sofia signed on
23rd of December 1999 and effective since
6th of October 2000, and subsequently
amended by the First Supplementary
Agreement dated 15th of December, 2000,
the Second Amendment Agreement dated
19th of March, 2008, and the Annex to the
Second Amendment Agreement dated 17th
of October, 2008, Third Amendment
Agreement dated 23rd of March 2018
(“Concession Agreement”), is made and
effective as of the date of signature of both
Parties on the grounds of articles art. 137,
pata 1, item 3, art.138, art. 139, para 1 and
art. 123 of the Concessions Act
(promulgated SG No. 96 of 01.12.2017, in
force from 03.01.2018 with its amendments
and additions — “Concessions Act”) m
connection with §5, para 2 of the
Transitional and Concluding Provisions of
the Concessions Act

BETWEEN:

(1) THE MUNICIPALITY OF
SOFIA of 33 Moskovska Street, 1000
Sofia, Bulgaria, represented by Mrs
Yordanka Fandakova, the Mayor of
the Municipality of Sofia and
authorised by the Sofia Municipal
Council (teferred to in this Fourth
Amendment “the
Grantor™); and

(2) SOFIYSKA VODA AD with its
registered seat in the city of Sofia
1618, 159 “I'sar Boris IIT” Blvd.,

UIC: 130175000,

tepresented by Mr.  Francois

Debergh, Chairman of the Board of

the Directors and Executive Director

and Mr. Vasil Trenev, Executive

Director (referred to in this Fourth

Amendment Agreement . “the

Concessionaire”), /
7 L

7

Agreement  as

Bulgaria,

7

Tosa YersBpTO AOITbAHUTEAHO
criopasyMeHHe KbM AOToBOpa 3a KOHIIECHSA
32 IIPEAOCTABAHE HA BOAOCHAOAUTEAHH W
KAHAAMBAIMOHHY YCAYTH HA TEPHTOPHATA HA
CroamgHa oOOIIEHAZ, HOANKMCAH Ha 23
AekemBpr 1999 m B cmaa or 6 oxkToMBpHU
2000,

AOITHLAHHTEAHO

usMeHeH II0-KbcHO ¢  IlbpBO
ciopasymerue or 15
aexemspu 2000 r., Bropo AoirbAnHTEAHO
criopasymerne ot 19 mapt 2008 r. u Anexca

KbM BTOpO AOITBAHUTEAHO CIIOpPa3syMEHHE

or 17 oxromBpm 2008 r., Tpero
AOI’BAHHUTEAHO CIIOpasyMenume oT 23 MapT
2018 r. (,AoroBopa 3a koHuecua ), e

CKAFOUEHO H BAH32 B CHAA OT AaTaTa HA
iSRS ki

IIOAIIICBAHETO MY or Asere Crparr Ha
ocHoBaHHe 4A. 137, aa. 1, 1. 3, uA. 138, ua.
139, aa. 1 m uA. 123 or 3akoHa 3a
xoHuecuure (06H. AB, 6p. 96 or 01.12.2017
r., B cuaa or 03.01.2018 ¢ HeroBure
H3MEHEHH M AONbAHeHMA — , 33aKOH 32
KoHuecuure”) BBB Bph3ka ¢ §5, aa. 2 or
Ilpexoanure u 3aKAFOUYHTEAHHUTE
pasopeAdH oT 3aKOHA 32 KOHIIECHUTE

MEJKAY:

M

@

CTOAMMUHA OBIIIIHA, VA
Mockoscka Ne 33, Codus 1000, Bparapus,
IIPEACTABAABAHA  OT  T-ka I"/IopAaHKa
®anpabkosa, Kmer Ha CToAmdHa 0OmIMH2 U
yirbAHOMOIIeHa OT CToAmdnms OODIIMHECKHA
cbBeT (HAPHYAHA IIO-HATATBK B TOB2
UetBbpTO AOHBPAHHTEAHO CIOpa3syMeHHE

“KoHureaeHt”); u

CODPUINICKA BOAA AA, cbc cepanrIre
u aapec Ha yrpabaenue B Tp. Codus 1618,
6ya. "Llap Bopuc III" Ne 159, Bparapus,
EMK: 130175000, mpeAcTaBAfBaHO OT I-H
Dpancoa Aebepr, Ilpeacesarea ma Cosera
Ha  AupexTopuTre H  VambauuTeAen

aupektop M 1-H  Bacma  Tpemnes,
WsmbaruteaeH Aupexrop (HapUYaHO ITO-
HATATBK B TOBAa UeTBBPTO AOITBAHHTEAHO

CIIOpa3yMeHHE “Konnecnonep”),



each a Party and together the Parties.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED by the

Parties as follows:

1. The entire PREAMBLE is amended as
follows:

WHEREAS:
A) A ptoposal for amendment of the

B)

Concession  Agreement on the
grounds of art. 123 and art. 138 of the
Concessions Act has been made by the
Concessionaire to the Grantor dated
30 September 2021 and 5 July 2022
due to distortion of the economic

balance of the Concession.

A Wotking Group with representatives
of the Grantor has been formed to
assess all and
documents related to the operations of
Sofiyska Voda AD in connection with
the expity of the period of the
Concession Agreement (“the Working
Group”). Four meetings with
representatives of the Concessionaire
have been held within the Working
Group for evaluation of the particular
financial and technical implications of

relevant  analyses

the amendment of the Concession
Agreement at which the
Concessionaite  presented  relevant

analyses on past performance, the
rationale for the extension of the
Concession Agreement, simulations for
Prices profile evolution according to
possible investment program including
additional works outside of the current
Concession scope to be performed by
all
questions from the members of the
Wortking Group. On the part of the
Municipality of Sofia it was explained
that the plans for sewer extension of

Sofia city under ,the

o

the Concessionaire and answered

Operational
S Jperationa

Bcaka CtpaHa u 3aeano CrpaHure.

CTPAHUTE CE CIIOPA3YMJSIXA

32

CACAHOTO!

1. TIPEAMBIOADBT ce u3MmeHsn H3NAAO,
KAKTO CAEABA:

KATO B3EXA ITPEABHA, UE:

A) Tlpearoxenne

B)

3a W3MEHEHHe Ha
AoroBopa 32 KOHIIECHS HA4 OCHOBaHHE
qA. 123 w ua. 138 or 3akoma 32

KOHIIECHHUTE € oT

HAIIPaBeHO
Konnecnonepa ma Konneaenra or 30
cenremspu 2021 1. u 5 roam 2022 1.
[IOPAAY HAPYIIIEHHE HA MKOHOMUYECKU

Oaaanc Ha Konmecusra.

PaborHa 1pyma ¢ NpPEACTABUTEAH Ha
dopmupana  Aa
3aII03HA€ C OTHOCHUMHTE AHAAW3H H

Kouieaenra e ce
AOKYMEHTH, CBBP3aHH C AEHHOCTTA HA
,Coduiicka Bopaa” AA BBB Bpb3Ka C
H3THYAIUASA CPOK Ha AeficiBEme Ha
AoroBopa 3a xonuecus (,,PabormaTa
rpyma‘). B pamknre Ha PaGorHata rpyma
cpemE ¢
mpeAcTaBuTeAr Ha KoHnecmomepa 3a

ca IIPOBCACHH YECTHPH

OII€HKAa Ha KOHKPCTHl/ITe q)I/IHaHCOBI/I n

oT

TeXHHUYIECKH IIOCAEAHMITH

usmenenuero Ha  AoroBopa  3a

KOHIleCud, Ha KOHTO KOHI_ICCI/IOHCP'I)T
AHAAWI3W HA

HPCACT aBH OTHOCHMH

MHHAAHM PE3yATATH, ODOCHOBKATA 32
yABAXaBaHe Ha AOTOBOpa 32 KOHIIECHA,

CHMyAaLlMM 32 pPa3BUTHE HA mpoduaa

Ha Ilemwmre u Bb3MOKHH
UHBECTHIIIOHHN IpOrpamH,
BKAFOYBAIIIA  AOITBAHHTEAHH paboTH
H3BBH HACTOAILHA obxBaT HA
Konuecusita, Kakro H OITOBOPH Ha
BCHYKM BBIOPOCH OT YACHOBE Ha
Paboraata r1pyma. Ot crpama Ha
Croamuna obmpuHa Oe pasACHEHO, He
HE Ca OCBIIECTBEHH IIAAHOBETE 324

pasnmpenne Ha KAHAAW3AUWATA HA TIp.



©

D)

E)

programme Environment 2014-2020
have not taken place and there is
ptessing need of extension of the
sewerage system of the city. In this
connection discussions have been held
for assigning of additional works and
investments to the Concessionaire for
extension of the sewerage
according to art. 139, para 1 of the

Concessions Act.

system

By letter COA22-TA26-
8584(2)/05.08.2022  the
requested additional investments to be
undertaken by the Concessionaire in
prolongation of the

Grantor

case of a
Concession Agreement.
Based on the mutual correspondence
here above, the Concessionaire drafted
a proposal for amendment of the
Concession Agreement integrating the
request of additional investments from
the Grantor to be undertaken by the
Concessionaire as other
amendments on the grounds of art.
137, para 1, item 3, art.138, art. 139,
para 1 and art. 123 of the Concessions
Act in connection with §5, para 2 of
the Transitional concluding
provision of the Concessions Act.

well

and

A draft of Fourth Amendment
Agreement has been submitted by the
Concessionaite to the Working Group
with letter dated 4 October 2022. The
Wortking Group has reviewed the final
version of a draft Fourth Amendment
Agreement of  the
Agreement by Protocol No. 18 dated
02.11.2022.

Concession

By virtue of Decision No.
898/24.11.2022 of Sofia Municipal
Council the proposal for amendment

of the Concession Agregfment and the

Q

D)

L)

)

Cocdua mno
»OxoaHa cpeaa 2014-2020 r.“ m mma

OmnepatamsHa nporpaMa

HAAEKALIA HEODXOAMMOCT OT
pasmiupeHHe Ha KAHAAM3AIHATA Ha
rpapa. B Tasm BpB3ka ce mpoBeAoxa
OOCHKAAHIA 3a Bb3A4Ar4HE Ha
AOITbAHHTEAHH PAOOTH M HHBECTHIIHH
Ha KoHmecmonepa 3a pasmmpeHme Ha
KAaHAAHM3AIHATA CbrAacHO dYA. 139, aa.l

oT 3akoHa 32 KOHITECHHTC.

C HHCMO COA22-TA26-
8584(2)/05.08.2022 KoHueAeHTBT €
HAIIPABHA HCKAHE 32 OCHIIECTBABAHE HA
AOITBAHUTEAHH HHBECTUIUH oT
Kornecnonepa B CAyJai H2

YABAKABAHC HA AOI‘OBOpa 3a KOHIIECH .

B3

KOpPEeCITOBACHIHA,

OCHOBA Ha B3aHMHATA
OIHCAHA ITO-TOPE,
KoHnecnoHepbT H3TOTBH IIPEAAOKEHHE
3a u3MeHeHme Ha Aorosopa 3a
KOHIIECHSA, BKAIOYBAIIIO MCKAHETO OT
CTpaHa Ha Konmeaenra 3a
AOITBAHHTEAHH HMHBECTHIINH, KOUTO A2
Obaat npeanpuetn ot Komnecuonepa,
Apyra
ocuHoBanue 4A. 137, aa. 1, 1. 3, ua. 138,

KAKTO H H3MEHEHHS  Ha
aa. 139, aa. 1 u ua. 123 or 3akoHa 32
KOHIleCHHTE BBB Bpb3ka ¢ {5, aa. 2 or
Ilpexoarnre u 3AKAFOYHTEAHHUTE
pasnopeAdn oT 3aKoHA 32 KOHIIECHHTE.
Ipoexr Ha NPEAAOKEHHE Ha
AOITBAHHTEAHO crIopasyMeHwHe €
mpeAcraeHo  or  Kommnecuonepa Ha
Pabormata r1pyma ¢ mmcmo ot 4
2022 r

mpoekt Ha deTsbpTO

OKTOMBPH OxonvareAeHn
BAPHAHT Ha

AOITBAHHTEAHO KBM
AOroBopa 3a KOHIIECHS € IIPETAEAAH OT
PabGotrara rpyma ¢ nporokoa Ne 18 or

02.11.2022 r.

CHOPB.SYMCHI/IC

C Peurenue Ne 898/24.11.2022r. mHa
CroanycH OOIIIMHCKA CBHBET e
OAODpPEHO IIPEAAOKEHHETO 3a

N3MECHCHHE HA ,A,orosopa 3a KOHII€CHUA U



G)

H)

draft text of a Fourth Amendment
Agreement has been approved.

The Parties have agreed, in good faith,
to amend the Concession Agreement
so as to align the latter with the new
circumstances atisen in the course of
its implementation while continuing
the successful cooperation between the
Parties after the expiry of the initial
term of the Concession.

This Fourth Amendment Agreement
to the Concession Agreement
(“Fourth Amendment Agreement” or
“FAA”) represents all
between the Parties for amendment of
the Concession Agreement signed on
234 of December 1999 and
subsequently amended by the First
Supplementary Agreement dated 15"
of December, 2000, the Second
Amendment Agreement dated 19™ of
March, 2008, and the Annex to the
Second Amendment Agreement dated
17% of October, 2008, the Third
Amendment Agreement dated 23 of
March 2018.

agreements

2. In Clause 1 DEFINITIONS AND
INTERPRETATIONS, the amendments
are as follows:

The definition “Concession Term” is
amended to: “means subject to the eatlier
termination of this Concession Agreement,
the period of 33 years and 4 months
commencing on the Effective Date”;

The

definition “Expiry Date” is

amended to: “means the date which is 33
years and 4 months years from the
Effective Date”;

New definition is created “Capital

THBAKYBAHE mn3menenmsara ca,
CAEABA:

IIPOCKTA Ha TECKCT Ha quB"bPTO

AOITBAHHUTEAHO CIIOPAa3yMEHHE.

G) Crpanmre ce crnopasymsxa, B AyX Ha
A0Opa BoAs, Aa msmeHarT Aorosopa 3a
KOHIlECHA, TaKa dYe TOH Aa € B

CHOTBETCTBHE C HOBHUTE OOCTOSTEACTBA,

BB3HHAKHAAN B mporeca H2

H3ITPAHEHHETO MYy, IIPH IPOABAKABAHE

H4 YCHEILIHOTO CHTPYAHHYECTBO MEKAY

HU3THYAHE HA

Crpanure CAEA

ITbpBOHAYTAAHHA CpOK Ha KOHHCCI/IﬂTa.

H) Hacroamoro Yetsbpro AOITBAHUTEAHO

ciopasymerue kbM  Aorosopa 32
kornecus (“UeTBbPTO AOITBAHHTEAHO
criopasymenne” uan “YAC”) orpasasa
BCHUYKA ITOCTUTHATH MEKAY CTPaHHTE
AOTOBOPEHOCTH 32 H3MEHEHHE Ha
nmoammucanus Ha 23.12.1999 r. Aorosop
33 KOHIIECHS, H3MEHEH IIO0-KbCHO C
ITbpBO AOITBAHHTEAHO CIIOPA3yMEHHUE
or 15.12.2000 r., Bropo AorbAHHTEAHO
ciopasymerme ot 19.03.2008 1. m
Amnexca kpM BropoTro AOTBAHHTEAHO
criopasymenne ot 17.10.2008 r., Tpero
AOIrbAHHTEAHO

23.03.2018 r.

Cnopasymenne  OT

B uw 1 AE®OHMHHIIMM M

KAaKTO

Aebununnara ,,Cpox na Kommecmara®

ce HM3MEHA, KAKTO CACABA: ,,03HA9YaBa
meproaa OT 33 ropaunm u 4 Mecera, KOUTO
3a1mouBa OT AaTaTa HAa BAW3aHE B CHAQ, IIPH
ycaoBue ue to3u Aorosop 3a Kommecns me
ObAe IIpeKpaTeH NO-paHo’;

Aeununuara ,Aara Ha B3THIAHE® CE
M3MEHA, KAKTO CACABA: ,,03HAYABA AATATA,
KOATO € 33 roamHHN 1 4 Mecema caea Aarata

HA BAW3aHE B CHMA2™;

HOBA

CIpyKTypa”:

AepuHAITNA
,03HAYABA

Crn3aaBa ce
“Kannraaosa



own and the attracted capital in the total
amount of the capital of the
Concessionaite. For the sake of clarity at
the date of signing of the FAA the own
capital of the Concessionaire is 99.47 %
(value as of 31 of December 2022, as per

latest audited account);

New definition is created “Investment
Program of the Concessionaire”:
“means the Capital Expenditures that the
Concessionaire is committed to perform in
implementation of the projects as
identified in Appendix 2 to the Fourth
Amendment Agreement - Annex 20 to the
Concession Agreement until the Expiry
Date, subject of the approval by the
Competent Authority of Business Plan and
Prices with the application of Return on
Shareholders’ Capital and Capital Structure
as specified in clause 22.7.5.”;

New definition is created “Appendix 2
to the Fourth Amendment Agreement:
“means Annex 20 to the Concession
Agreement: “Investment Program of the
Concessionaire”.

peaAHHTe AJAOBE HA COOCTBEHHS M Ha
[IPUBAEYEHUA KAIIATAA B OOINMA pasMep Ha
karmraAa Ha KoHrecuorepa. 3a AcHOTa KbM
AaTaTa Ha noammcane Ha YAC coberBenuaT
kanuraan Ha Konmecmonepa e 9947 %
31.12.2022r.

[TOCAEAHHSA OAUTHPAH OTIET)";

(cToMfHOCT  KbM copeA

HOB4 AepumaAITIAA
nporpama Ha
Konnecuonepa®“: ,,o3Hauasa Kanurasosure

Cn3aaBa ce
»VIHBECTHIIOHHA

pasxoan, kouTo KOHIIECHOHEPBT € MmOeA
AHTAKUMEHT AR HU3BBPIIH IpH
HM3ITPAHEHMETO Ha IIPOEKTHTE, KaKTO €
mocoueHo B Ilpmaomenme 2 KbM
YeTBBPTOTO AOITBAHUTEAHO CHOPa3yMEHHE -
Amnexc 20 xpm AoroBopa 3a KoHIECHA, AO
AataTa Ha wu3THYaHe, IPH YCAOBHE Ue
Komnerentnusr oprad e oaoopua Bmamec
Llesun ¢

IIAAH H IpuAarame Ha

B"b3BP’I>H_Ia.eMOCT Ha KaIInTaAad Ha
AKIMAOHCPHUTC H Kammmrasosa CTPYKTypa,

KAKTO € IIOCOYeHO B Touka 22.7.5.

Cs3paara ce HOBA AepuHIIIA
slIpnsoxenne 2 xpm  Yersnproro
AOIBAHUTEAHO criopasymeHue®:

,osHauapa Amexc 20 xpMm Aorosopa 3a
koHIecus: ,,/IHBeCTUIIMOHHA IporpamMa Ha

Konnecunonepa®.
3. In Clause 6. PERFORMANCE 3. B  ua 6 TAPAHIINA 3A
SECURITY, the amendments are as WM3ITBAHEHHE n3menenmsara ca, Kakro
follows: CAEABA:

»da. 6.1. TIlpeaocrapane“ ce wu3Mensd,
,KoHIlecmoHepsT  Ce

“6.1. Provision” amended to: “The
Concessionaite shall prior to the Effective
Date to the Grantor the
Performance Security issued by a bank
acceptable to the Grantor for an amount
of US$750,000. An “acceptable bank” for
the purposes of this Clause 6.1 shall be a
first class international bank the long-term H2
debt of which is rated at least A- by
Standard and Poors or the equivalent
rating of Moody’s Investment Services.
Without prejudice to _Cléiﬁse .2, such

oy

KAKTO  CA€ABA:
provide 3aAbAxaBa Ipean Aatata Ha Bansane 8 Cuaa
Aa npesocrapu Ha Konmeaenra ['apanmnnsa 3a
WzmeaneHnero,  H3paAeHZ  OT  DaHka,
npreMAnBa 32 KoHIeAeHnTa, Ha CTOHHOCT OT
US$750,000. ,,IlpremanBa Ganka™ 3a meauTe
Yaer 6.1 e 1mrbppBOKAacH2

MEXAYHAPOAHA OaHKa, YHHTO ABATOCPOYEH

TO3H

ABAT e oIleHeH Haii-maAako A- or Standard
and Poors wAm paBHOCTORHA OIlEHKA Ha
Moody's Investment Services. Bes aa ce




Performance Security shall remain valid
and enforceable by the Grantor for a
minimum petiod of 12 months.”

4. In Clause 11 NEW PUBLIC ASSETS,
the amendments are as follows:

New Clause 11.4. “The Concessionaire
shall be obliged within 1 (one) year as of the
entty into force of this FAA to introduce a
procedure by virtue of which any assets
tepresenting part of the water and sewerage
network of the Municipality of Sofia, that
are curtently not operated by the
Concessionaire, can be handed over for
operation to the Concessionaire in
compliance ~ with  the Law. The
Concessionaire shall not be considered in
breach of this obligation if any handover of

assets under this clause is prevented by any

3aCATAT M3UCKBaHUATA Ha AeH 6.2, TakaBa
I'apannma sa MsowbAHenneToO OCTaBa BAAMAHA
1 U3IrbAHEMA OT KOHIIEAEHT2 32 MUHHMAAEH
mepHoA oT 12 Mecena.®

11 HOBU IIYBAMUHH

B ua.

AKTHBU usMeneHnaTa ca, KAKTO CACABA:

Hos wusen 114,
3aABAXKABA B CPOK A0 1 (eAmHa) roamma oT
pAmzame B cmaa Ha ToBa UAC Aa BbBeae
IIpPOLEAYpa, IO
nmpeAcTaBAfBamIE 9acT or BuK mpexara mHa

,», KOHIIECHOHEPDBT  C€

KOATO BCHYKH AaKTUBH,
CroAn4HA OOIIHHA, KOHTO KbM MOMEHTA HeE
ce omepupar oT KoHIecrmonepa, mMOrat Aa
OBAAT TIPEAABAHH 33 €EKCITAOATAIIAA HA
KoHmecnorepa B ChOTBETCTBHE ChC 3aKOHA.
Hsama aa ce cumra, 9e KomuecumonepsnT € B
TOBA

HApyIOICHHC Ha 3aABAXKCHHUE, AKO

IPEAABAHETO HA AKTHBHU CbIrAaCHO TO3H YACH

TPETO

€ BB3IIPENMATCTBAHO oT AHIIIC,

third party, Competent Authority or KowmmetenTten opran uan Aeiicrsar 3akon.
effective Law.”
5. In Clause 19 INVESTMENT 5. B wua. 19 HMHBECTHUIIMOHHA

ITPOTPAMA H CTPOUTEACTBO

HU3MCHCHHNATA CA, KAKTO CACABA:

PROGRAM AND CONSTRUCTION, the
amendments ate as follows:

19.3. Heading amended to:
“Investment Program of  the
Concessionaire”

19.3.1. Amended to: “The Grantor

assigns to the Concessionaire the
petformance of additional construction
work and investments to be performed
until the Expiry Date in accordance with
the Investment

Concessionaire.”

Program  of  the

19.3.2. Amended to: “For avoidance of
doubt, the Parties hereby agree that the
total Capital Expenditures that the
Concessionaire is committed to perform
for the period from entry into force of
this Fourth Amendment Agreement until

19.3. 3araasuero KaKTO

caeaBa: “HMHBecTHIIMOHHA IIporpama Ha

ce M3MEHA,
Konnecnonepa®

Ya. 19.3.1. ce wusmena, KAKIO CAECABA:
,,KoHmeaeursr Bb3saTa Ha Konmecmonepa
H3BBPIIBAHETO HA AOITBAHUTEAHH
CTpOHMTEAHH pabOTH M WHBECTHIIMH, KOHUTO
Aa GBAAT USBBPIIEHN A0 AaTaTa HAa H3TUIAHE
cpraacHo MuBecTHimonnara nporpaMa Ha

Konrecuonepa.*

Ua. 19.3.2. ce n3meHsA, KAKTO cAeABa: “3a
u30arBaHe HA CBMHEHHWE, C HACTOAIIIOTO
Crpannre ce cepraacasat, ye KammrTarosure
pasxoan, kouto KoHIecmomepbT moema Aa
OCBILIECTBH 324 IIEPUOAA OT BAU3AHE B CHAA HA
AOITBAHHTEAHO

TOBa YetsbpTO



the Expity Date provided that the
Business Plan, Prices, Capital Structure
and Return on Shareholders’ Capital for
the different forthcoming Regulatory
Petiods are approved from time to time
by the Competent Authority shall be in
accordance with the Investment Program
of the Concessionaire.

The Patties agree that until the Expiry
Date, the Concessionaire shall not be
obliged to perform any further Capital
Expenditures or other investments which
ate not part of the Investment Program of
the Concessionaire.”

19.3.3. Amended to: “The Draft Business
Plans prepated by the Concessionaire shall
be based on the Investment Program of
the Concessionaite, insofar as this is
allowed by the Competent Authority.

The Grantor may at any time submit to
the Concessionaire its proposals for
amendments to the Investment Program
of the Concessionaite in view of any
adopted or amended Regional Master Plan
ot any other strategy approved by the
Municipal Council for the infrastructure
development in the Concession Area. The
Parties shall meet and seek in good faith
amendments to the
Investment Program of the
Concessionaire within 2 months as of the
date of the proposal for amendment. The
proposals of the Grantor have to be
within the amounts specified in the
Program of the

to agree  any

Investment
Concessionaire and approved by the
Competent Authority as part of the
Business Plan.”

amended to:
ent

19.4. Heading
“Implementation of the Inves
Program of the Conc /

CIIOpPAa3yMEHHC AO AaTaTa Ha W3TAYaHE, ITIPH

ycaosue de busmec maampt, Llenure,

C'rpyKrypa n

KaItuTaAa Ha

Kamurasosata
Bw3spbimaemocrra Ha
AKIMOHEPHUTE 34 PASAHYHHTE IPEACTOAINN
PeryaaTopHE NEpPHOAH Ie ObAAT OAOOpenu
nepuoAnvHOo o1 KoMmereHTHHMA opraH, mie
ObAar CBIAACHO Husectunimonuara
nporpama Ha Konnecnonepa.

CrpanuTe ce cbraacspat, 3¢ A0 Aarara Ha
n3tuvyaHe KoOHIlECHOHepHT HAMAa Aa HMa
Apyra
AOIIbAHHTEAHH KaIlMTaAOBH pa3sXOAM HAH

3AABAKCHIIC Ad H3BBPINBA

ApyrH HHBCCTHIIUH, KOHUTO HE€ Ca 4Yacr OT

HeBecTUITIOHHATA mporpama Ha
Konnecrnonepa.*
Ya. 19.3.3. ce m3MemHsa, KaKTO CAECABa:

,sromauute or Konmecnonepa Ilpoextn
3a DH3Hec maaHOBe Ime ce OCHOBaBaT Ha
HuBectnnmonnara mporpama H2
KoHmecnoHepa AOTOAKOB2, AOKOAKOTO TOBA
e mo3BoAeHO oT KoMmnerenTHHA OpraH.

KoHIeAeHT BT MOXKe IT0 BCAKO BpeMe A3 BHACA
mpu KoniecnoHepa CBOM IPEAAOKEHHA 32
na3MeHeHus Ha llHBecTHIIMOHHATA IIporpaMa
Ha KoHItecmoHepa BBB BPD3Ka C IIPUETH HAHN
M3MEHEHH PernOHAAHU ITAAHOBE 33 PA3BUTHE
HAH  ApYyTa
Obuuuckus
nHdpacTpykrypata B KoHnecmonnara naomr.
CrpaHuTe Ine ce CPEITHAT U AOTOBOPAT B AyX
Ha A0Dpa BOAA ITPEAAATAHHTE M3MEHEHHUA HA

cIpaTerns, OAOOpeHa  OT

CBbBET 3a pa3sBHuUTHE HA

HuaBecTHIImOHHATA nporpamMa HA
Konuecnonepa B paMkure Ha 2 Mecelia OT
AATATA Ha IOCTBIIBAHE HA IIPEAAOKEHHETO 32
mpomsHa. Ilpeasoxennsara ma KommeaenTa
TpaGBa Aa OBAAT B PAMKHTE HA IIOCOYEHHUTE B
ITporpama Ha

CyMH H OAODpEHH OT

Komnerenrans OpraH KaTo YacT OT busnec

HuBecTHIIMOHHATA
Konnecuonepa

mAaHa.“

19.4. 3araaBmero ce H3MEHA, KaKTO
CAEABA: “HswrbAHECHHE HA
HuBecTunuonnara mporpama Ha



Konnecnonepa®

6. In Clause 20 HANDBACK 6. B wua, 20 HM3HMCKBAHHMA 3A
REQUIREMENTS, the amendments ate OBPATHO IIPEAABAHE wunsmenenuara
as follows: €A KAKTO CACABA:

20.7. Amended to: “Trainings to  UYa, 20.7. ce wu3MeHa, KAKTO CAEABa:

Personnel prior to Handback

In the petiod during the last 12 months
before the Expiry Date, upon request of
the Grantor, the Concessionaire shall
petrform trainings related to the future
operation of the System to key personal
specified for the purpose by the Grantor,
and the Parties will agree specifically on
the subject matter of the trainings, their
duration and number of the personnel to
be trained.”

7. In Clause 22 PRICES, the amendments
are as follows:

22.7.5. Amended to: “The Parties agree
that the Return on the Shareholders’
Capital shall be decreased from 17 % to
13 % which is the minimum needed by
the Concessionaite to be applied to all
Business Plans until the Expiry Date in
accordance with the Capital Structure in
otder to (i) implement the Investment
Program of the Concessionaire and all
other obligations as defined in the
Concession Agreement (i) avoid a Price
Restriction event as per Clause 22.7 of the
Concession Agreement () restore
partially the economical balance of the

Concession.”

New Clause 22.7.6. “For the avoidance
of doubt the Investment Program of the
Concessionaite shall be revised by the
Parties if the rate of return (weighted
average cost of capital) determined by the
Competent Authority does not reflect the
contractual conditions of this FAA, incl

the application of the Return on

“O0yueHua  Ha
ofpaTHO mpeAaBaHe
B meproaa mnpes nocaearmTe 12 Mecera

OEPCOHAAA  IIPEAM

mpean Aarata Ha M3TH9aHe, IO HCKaHE Ha
KonneaerTa, KoHrecuonepsT 1116 H3BBHpIIBA
o0y4eHus, CBBP3aHM C OBACIIIOTO OIEPHPAHE
ma CucreMata, Ha KAFOYOB IEPCOHAA,
nocodeH 3a nHeATa oT KoHIeAeHTa, Kato
CrpanuTte 1mie ce CrIOpasyMeAT KOHKPETHO 32
IpeAMeTa HA obydeHHATa, TAXHATA
OPOABAKHTEAHOCT H Opof Ha ITEPCOHAAA,

KOHTO I11e ObA€ 0Oy4aBaH.*

7. B ua. 22 [TEHU u3menenuaTa Cca, KAKTIO
CAEABA:

Ya. 22.7.5. ce m3IMeHA, KAKTO CACABa:
,»CrpanrmTe ce ChIrAACABAT, e
BobsBpanmaeMocTTa Ha  KANTHTAAA HA
aknuoHepuTe Iie 6bae HamaseHa ot 17 % Ha
13 %, koeTo € MHHHMyMBT, HCOOXOAMM HA
Kourecnonepa, KOWTO Aa Ce IIpHAAara KbM
Bcuukn busHec maaHOBe A0 Aarara Ha
H3THYaHEe B CHOTBETCTBHe ¢ KarmmmraaoBata
CTPYKTypa, 3a Al

HNusecTummonHaTa

o) HU3IIBAHABA
mporpaMa Ha
Konrecrnonepa 1 BCHIKKM APYTH 3aABAKEHHH,
KAKTO ca oIlpeaereHn B AoroBopa 3a
koHIecus, (i) n3berue Llenoso orpanmvenue
CBrAaCHO KAaysa 22.7 or Aorosopa 3a
YACTHIHO

KOHIecHs, (i)  BBH3CTAHOBH

uKoHOMIYeCKkus DaraHc Ha KoHmecuara.“

Hos waen 22.7.6.

CbMHCHHE, I/IHBCCTI/II_II/IOHHaTa IporpaMa Ha

,3a H30ATBaHe HA

Konnecrnonepa 1e Obae peBH3MpaHA OT
CrpanuTe, aKO HOPMATA Ha Bb3BPBIIAEMOCT
(cpeAHOIIpeTerA€Ha Il€HA Ha  KAITHTaAQ),
omnpeaeseHa oT KommerenTHHa opraH, He
OTpasfABa AOTOBOPHHTE YCAOBHA IIO TOBA
YAC, BKA,

l'IpPIAO)KI/IMOC'ITa Ha



Shareholders” Capital and the Capital
Structure as specified under art. 22.7.5
above.

In such a case, the Concessionaire shall
notify in writing the Grantor of the
occurrence of any such decision that may
be issued from time to time by such
Competent  Authority and the
Concessionaire’s obligations under the
Program of the
shall be
suspended with no fault

Investment
deemed as

of the

Concessionaire until the Parties reach an

Concessionaite

agteement on a new Investment Program
of the Concessionaire to be negotiated in
a view to both take into account any such
decision from the Competent Authority
and to preserve the contractual and

financial conditions of this FAA.”

New Clause 22.7.7. “Subject that all
conditions agreed with respect to the
implementation of the Investment
Program of the Concessionaire in this
FAA are met, in case the Concessionaire
would be performing less than 80 % of
the Capital Expenditures foreseen in the
Business Plan for a given Contract Year,
the Parties agree to ensure that the
shareholders of the Concessionaire shall
not take a decision for dividend
distribution for that specific Contract
Year.

This provision shall not apply if the non-
petformance is due to reasons outside the
control of the Concessionaire including
Force Majeure Event, Emergency Event,
ot adverse act of the Competent
Authority, which prevents or restricts the
petformance of the
specified in the Investment Program of
the Concessionaite.

investments as

If the Concessionaire on a subsequent

Contract ~ Year  imgplements the

Bessprrmaemocr Ha KAIIMTAAA Ha
akimoHepure u Kammrasosata CTPYKTypa,
KAKTO € YTOBOPEHO B 9A. 22.7.5.

B taxsB cayuaii KoHiecHonepdT yBeaoMaBa
nucMeHO KOHIIEAGHTA 32 BbL3HMKBAHETO HA
TAKOBA pCIIECHHE, KOETO MOXke Aa Obae
H3AABAHO IIEPHOAMYHO OT TO3H
KommerenTen opras, M 3aAbAXKEHHATA HA
Konnecrnonepa oo HMuBectrnmorHaTA
mporpama Ha KoHIecmomepa caeaBa aa ce
CIMTAT 32 BPEMEHHO IIPEyCTaHOBEHHM Oe3
suna Ha Konnecnmonepa, aokaro Crpanute

HC IDOCTHTHAT  CIIOPA3yMCHHE 3a HOBA

IporpamMa Ha

Komnrecuonepa, xoa1o Aa 6bA€ AOTOBOpPEHA C

HMusecrunmmonna

IIEA KaKTO Aa CC C’I)O6P2.31/I C BCAKO TaKOBa
peoicHuc HA Komvmerenruns OpTaH, TaKa H Aa
C€ 3ama3iaT AOIOBOPHHTE H (t)I'IHaHCOBI/ITC

ycaosus Ha ToBa YAC.

Hor wuaen 22.7.7. ,Ilpm ycaoBue ue ca
HU3ITbAHEHH BCHYKH YCAOBHSA, AOTOBOPEHH ITO
OTHOIIIEHHE Ha H3ITbAHCHHETO Ha
NusectunmronnaTa mporpama Ha
YAC, axo
KoHmecnoHepbT OCBHIIECTBH IIO-MAAKO OT

80% ot KannraroBuTe pasxoAH, IIPEABHACHH

Konmnecnonepa B TOBA

B Dbwusbmec 1mAaHa 32 A3A€HA AOI‘OBOpHa

TOAHHA, CTPaHHTC cc ChrAacaBaT Ad

rapaHTHPAT, e AKIHOHEPHUTE HA
Konmecnonepa HaMa A2 B3eMaT pelleHMe 3a
pasnpeAeAsHe Ha AMBHAGHTH 32 Tasd
KOHKpeTHa AOTOBOPHA TOAMHA.

Tasu pasmopeAba He ce IpPHAAra, aKo

HEU3IITBAHCHHETO C€ ADBAKHA HaA HPI/I"II/IHH

n3BbH  KOHTpoaa Ha  Konmecuonepa,
BrAtounTeaHo  QopcmaxopHo  cpOuTHE,
Henpeasnaeno CrbuTne HAH
HebaaronpuaTeH axT Ha Kommerentius
OpraH, KOHTO BB3NPEIATCTBAT WA
OTPaHHYABAT H3ITbAHEHUETO Ha
HHBECTHIIHHATE, KAKTO € II0OCOYEeHO B
HWuBecTummonnaTa IporpamMa Ha
Konnecuonepa.

Axo KoHmecuoHepbT IIpe3  CAEABAINA

AorosopHa TOAHHZ OCBIIICCTBH CbHbOTBCTHATA

10



unperformed portion of the Capital
Expenditures then the Parties agree to
ensure that the shareholders of the
Concessionaite shall take a decision for an
additional dividend distribution for that
subsequent Contract Year, corresponding
to the dividend that could have been
distributed in the Contract Year where
less than 80 % of the Capital
Expenditures foreseen in the Business
petformed by  the
Concessionaite and dividend was not
distributed.”

Plan were

New Clause 22.7.8. “The Parties agree
that by signing this FAA the request made
by the partial
restoration of the economic balance of the
Concession is considered satisfied and the
Concessionaite waives the claims for
further restoration of the
balance on grounds arising before entry
into force of this FAA provided however
and on the condition that all terms and
conditions agreed in the FAA as amended
are fulfilled. For the avoidance of doubt,
in the

citcumstance that

Concessionaire  for

economic

of occutrence of a
accotding to the
disrupt  the
economic balance after the conclusion of
this FAA, the Concessionaite reserves its
tespective tights to submit a request for

restoration of the economic balance of the

event

effective legislation may

Concession.”

8. In Clause 43 MISCELLANEOQOUS, the
amendments are as follows:

43.5.2. Amended to: “The Fourth
Amendment  Agreement to  the
Concession Agreement is executed in four
otiginal bilingual counterparts in the
English and in the Bulgarian language —
one for each of the Parties, one for the
Sofia Municipal Council and one for the

National Concession Register. The

8. B ua. 43
H3MEHCHHATA Ca, KAKTO CACABA:

HemsnbAHeHa uacT or  Kanmrasosure
pasxoam, Torapa CTpaHHTE Ce€ CHrAACABAT Aa
rapaHTHpPAT, ge

KOHIICCI/IOHCPa me B3eMaT pPEIIIEHUE 3a

AKITHOHEPHUTE Ha

PaSHpCACACHI/IC Ha AOIIBbAHHTECACH AHBHACHT

3a Ta3H CA€CABaIIa AOI‘OBOPH& TOAHHA,
ChOTBETCTBAIIlT HAa AUBHUACHTA, KOHTO €
MOMKCAO Aa 6’bAC pasnpeAeAeH IIpes3

IIPEAXOAHATA KOHKPETHA AOTOBOPHA TOAMHA,
korato mo-maako oT 80 % or xamurasoBHuTE
pa3sxoAHW, HpeABHACHHM B DuaHec maaHa, ca
mspppinenn or Konmecumonepa m He e
PAasIpeAeAeH AUBHACHT.

Hos uaen 22.7.8. ,,CrpannTe ce ChrAacaBar,
gye ¢ mnoAmnmcBane Ha Hacroamoro YAC
OTIIPaBEHOTO WCKaHe 32 GACTHIHO
BPb3CTAHOBABAHE HA HKOHOMHYECKHA OaAAHC
Ha Konnecusra ot crpana ma Kornecrnonepa
ce CcUMTA 32 YAOBAETBOPEHO u
KonnecnoHepbT ce OTKa3Ba OT ITOCAEABAINH
WCKOBE HA OCHOBAHHSA, BB3HHKHAAH IIPEAH
moAnmcBane Ha ToBa UAC, mpm ycaosme
obade, d9Ye BCHYKH CpPOKOBE M YCAOBHS,
usMeHeHH, Kakto e yrosopeHo B YAC, ca
H3TbAHEHH. 32 H304rBaHe HA CBMHEHHE, B
CAy4aii Ha BB3HHKBaHE HA OOCTOSTEACTBO,
KOETO MOMXKe A3 HAPYIIH HKOHOMHYECKHA
Baaanc CBTAACHO AEHCTBAIIIOTO
32KOHOAATEACTBO CAEA CKAIOUBAHE HA TOBA
YAC, KonnecrnoHepdbT 3a1a3Ba ChOTBETHUTE
CH IpaBa 3a IpeAfBABAHE HA HCKaHe 32
BB3CTAHOBABAHE HA HMKOHOMHUYECKHA OaAaHc

ua KoHmecuara.“

APYT PA3IIOPEABH

Ya. 43.5.2. ce mu3MeHA, KAKTO CACABA:

“Tosa YersnpTO AOITBAHHTEAHO
criopasyMeHne KbM AOTOBOpa 32 KOHIIECHSA €
CBCTABEHO B YCTHPH OPHUTHHAAHH ABYE3HYHH
€K3CMIIAfIPA HA AHTAMHCKM H Ha OBATAPCKH
€3UK - II0 CAMH €K3eMIASp 32 BCAKA OT
crpanuTe, eAHH 32 CroAmdHmA OOITIIHCKH
Hamnoraauwusa

CBBET H CANH 3a

11



English language version of this Fourth
Amendment Agreement to the
Concession Agreement shall prevail over
the Bulgarian language version in the
event of any inconsistency, inaccuracy

ambiguity or conflict.”

43.14. Annexes Supplemented with: “In
this Fourth Amendment
Annex 14 is amended as attached hereto.
(Appendix 1 to this Fourth Amendment
Agreement). ”

Agreement

A new Annex 20 is adopted -—

“Investment Program of the
Concessionaire” (Appendix 2 to the
Foutth Amendment Agreement).”
9. In the entire Clause 45
REPRESENTATIONS AND
WARRANTIES TO THIS THIRD
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT,

including in the heading, the words “Third
Amendment Agreement” are replaced by the
wotds “Fourth Amendment Agreement”.

45.2.1. b) Amended to: “At the date of
this Fourth Amendment Agreement the
Grantor had in full force and effect all
necessary authorisations in accordance
with the law and its constitutional bylaws
necessary for it to into its
obligations under this Fourth Amendment
Agreement including, without limitation,
Decision No. 898 dated 24.11.2022 of the
Municipal Council.”

enter

10. Clause 17 of the Third Amendment
Agreement is deleted.

KOHIIECCHOHEH perucrsp. B caysaii Ha

KAKBUTO M Aa OHAO  IPOTHBOPETHH,
HETOYHOCT, ABYCMHCACHOCT HAM KOH(DAUKT,
AHTAHMIICKATA Bepcui Ha ToBa JeTBBPTO
AOIIBPAHATEAHO COOpa3yMeHHE KBM
Aorosopa 3a KOHIlecHs# IIle MMa IPHOPHUTET
IIpH  THAKYBAHETO

CHP}IMO BCPCI/IHT a Ha

OBATAPCKH €3HK.

Kem wua. 43.14, Amexcm ce AobaBa
caeArmaAT Tekcer: “Ilo cumaara Ha TOBa
quB"bPTO AOITBAHHUTCAHO CHOpaSYMCHI/Ie

Anexc 14 xpm Aorosopa 3a KoHIecHA ce
u3MeHs, Kakto e npuaokeno (IIpuaoxenne 1

KbM HACTOAIOTO quB'bPTO AOITBAHHTECAHO

criopasymesnue).”
Ilpmema ce ©wOB  Amexc 20 -
,, JIHBECTHIIMOHHA porpamMa HA
Konnecnonepa®“  (Ilpmaoxenne 2  xbM
HACTOAILOTO  YeTBBpPTO  AOIBAHHTEAHO
crropasymeHue).

9. B wua. 45 TIIPABOMOIIIMIA U

TAPAHITNHN I10 TPETO
AOITBAHUTEAHO
CITIOPASYMEHHE, BKAIOUNTEAHO B
3ATAABHETO MY, AyMHTE » I pero
AOITBAHHTEAHO CIIOpasyMeHHe' ce 3aMEHAT C
AYMHTE »,», JeTBBpTO AOITBAHUTEAHO
criopasymMeHme.

Ya. 45.2.1. b) ce m3MeHA, KAKTO CAEABA:

“KbM AATATA H2  TOBa YerpopTO

AOITBAHMTEAHO criopasymenne KoHIeAeHTHT
OpHUTekaBa B IIbAHA CTEIeH H AEHCTBHE
BCHUYKH HEOOXOAHMH  ITBAHOMOIIHA B
CBOTBETCIBHE C YCTAHOBEHATA HOPMATHBHA
ypeADa ¥ BBTPEIHHE aKTOBE, HEOOXOAMMH My
CM HOo TOBa

Aa  ITIOEME 3AADAKCHHATA

YerBbpPTO AOIBAHHTEAHO CIIOPa3yMEHHE,
BKAFOYHTEAHO H Oe3 orpanmdenue Pemenue
ga Croamunus obmmiecku cbber Ne 898 ot

24.11.2022r.*

10. Ya. 17 or Tperoro AOITBAHHTEAHO
CIOpa3yMeHME C€ OTMEHA.

12



11. All other terms set forth in the Concession
Agreement shall remain unchanged, incl. clause
42 and 43.13, and this Fourth Amendment
Agreement and the Concession Agreement
shall be deemed a single integrated agreement.

This Fourth Amendment Agreement is
signed by the authorised signatories of the
Parties on the date written below.

(236 -208g /25 B | pv

'/i} 1 A

11. Beuukn ocraHasu ycaoBus Ha AOroBopa 3a
KOHIIECHS OCTABAT HEIIPOMCHEHH, BKA. KA2y3a
42 u 43.13, a ToBa YeTBBPTO AOITBAHHTEAHO
u3MeHeHne ¥ AOTOBOpa 32 KOHIECHA IIE Ce
CYUMTAT 32 EAMHEH HHTETPHPAH AOTOBOP.

Toma YerBnpTO AOITHAHHTEAHO
cmopasyMeHue e IOAIIACAHO oT
YI'bAHOMOIIIEHUTE IPEACTABUTEAH Ha

CrpannTe Ha AATATA, HOCOYECHA IO-ACAY.

2023

MAYOR OF THE MUNICIPA

OFIA
MOPAAHKA ®AHABKOBA
KMET HA CTOATUHA OBIIIVTHA -

®PAHCOA\WEBEPT
IIPEACEAATEA HA BOPAA HA AUIP
AUPEKTOP HA ,,CODHIT

)

/

QOPUTEV M3ITBAHUTEAEH
: A A AA

Date/Aara: 31.07.2023

ZVAE"IL TRENEV
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF SOFIYSKA VODA AD
BACHA TR
U3ITHLAHUTEAEH APEKTGP HA ,,CO®I{CKA BOAA“ AA
[ copUnCKA \)
BOJA )

13






Appendix 2 to the Fourth Amendment
Agreement

Annex 20 to the Concession Agreement:
Investment Program of the Concessionaire

The Investment Program of the Concessionaire
integrates Capital Expenditures under projects to
be performed as per the approved Business Plans
of the Concessionaire for the respective
Regulatory Periods following the entry into force
of the Fourth Amendment Agreement as
specified below.

ITpmaosxenne 2 kxbMm UeTBBPTOTO
AOI'BAHHTEAHO CIOpa3yMeHne

Anexc 20 xsm Aorosopa 3a Komnecns:
HaBecTAmEOHEHA POTPaMa HA
Komnecmonepa

HuectrimonHaTa nporpama Ha Konnecuonepa
BKAFOUBa KammraaoBH pasxoAM IO IIPOEKTH,
KOMTO Ime ObAaT H3BBPIICHH  ChTAACHO
oAoGpernTe busuec maanose Ha Kornecuonepa
32 CBOTBETHHTE PeIyAaTOPHHM IIEPHOAH CACA
BAHM3aHE B cmAa Ha UeTBBPTOTO AOITBAHHTEAHO
CIIOPA3syMCHHE, KAKTO CAEABA:

1) Capital Expenditures for BGN 165 1) Kamwmrasosum pasxoam 32 | 165 man.
the period 2022-2025 as Min nepuoaa 2022-2025 r., kakTo € AB.
foreseen in the Third IPEABHACHO B Tperoto
Amendment Agreement AOITBAHUTEAHO CITOPa3yMeHHE
2) Additional construction BGN 337 2) AOUBAHHTEAHH CTPOMTEAHH 337
works and investments to Mln paborm M HHBECTMIMH 33 | MAH. AB.
maintain and upgrade the IIOAABPKAHE H IOAODpABaHE Ha
System and reach the CucreMaTa H  AOCTHTaHE Ha
regulatory requirements for PeIyAATOPHHTE M3HCKBAHMA 34
the period 2026-2034 nepuoaa 2026-2034 r.
3) Additional construction | BGN 113,1 3) AONBAHHTEAHH CTPOHTEAHH 113,1
works and investments for Min paBoTH W MHBECTHIMH 32 | MAH. AB.
extension of the sewerage pasmImpenye —
system,  incl. concomitant KAHAAM3AIIMOHHATA CHCTEMA, BKA.
infrastructure, for  the 32 CHITBTCTRALIA
period 2024-2034 nH@PPACTPYKTypa, 3a TEPHOAA

2024-2034 .
4) Additional construction | BGN 8 Min 4) AOIbAHHTEAHH CTPOHTEAHH 8 MAH.
works and investments to paboTH M mHBeCTMIMH 34 AB.
ensure energy neutrality of OCHTYpsIBAHE€  Ha  CHEpPTUiHA
Sofiyska Voda AD for the meyrpaasoct  Ha ,,Codpuiicka
petiod 2022-2026 BoAa“ AA sa mepmuoaa 2022-2026

T.
5) Additional investments BGN 10,8 ] 5) AombAHHTEAHH 10,8—
in accordance with the draft Min HMHBECTHIIHH B CLOTBETCTBHE C | MAH. AB.
of Business Plan 2022-2026 npoexra Ha Busmec maam 2022-

2026
Total of the Investment BGN 633,9 O6mo mo asecTumaonnaTa 633,9

Program of the Min oporpama Ha Konnecuonepa | MAH. AB.
Concessionaire




